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PETITION TO INTERVENE OF US MAGNESIUM, LLC 

 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-1-108, Petitioner US 

Magnesium, LLC (“Petitioner” or “US Magnesium”) hereby petitions for leave to intervene in 

this docket.   

In support of this petition, Petitioner states as follows: 

1. Petitioner is a large gas transportation and sales customer of Dominion Energy 

Utah (“DEU”). 

2. The legal rights and interests of Petitioner will be substantially affected by this 

proceeding. 

3. Petitioner has not fully determined the specific positions it will take or the relief it 

will seek.  Petitioner seeks to intervene for the purposes of protecting its interests as they may 

appear, particularly on issues of relevance to large gas transportation and sales customers. 
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4. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will 

not be materially impaired by allowing Petitioner to intervene. 

5. Notices in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Phillip J. Russell 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
Telephone:  (801) 363-6363 
Facsimile:  (801) 363-6666 
Email:  prussell@jdrslaw.com   
 

Roger Swenson 
1592 East 3350 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106 
Telephone:  (801) 541-2272 
Email: Roger.Swenson@prodigy.net 
 

 
 WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interests as they may appear. 

 
 DATED this 12th day of June, 2020. 

JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS P.C. 
 

    
     Phillip J. Russell 

Counsel for US Magnesium, LLC  
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Certificate of Service 
Docket No. 19-057-11 

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition to Intervene was 

served by email this day 12th day of June, 2020, on the following: 
 
DOMINION ENERGY UTAH 

Jenniffer Nelson Clark jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com 
 Austin Summers  austin.summers@dominionenergy.com 
 Travis Willey   travis.willey@dominionenergy.com 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   

William Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
Erica Tedder    etedder@utah.gov 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter    jjetter@agutah.gov 

 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov 
Cheryl Murray   cmurray@utah.gov 
Robert Moore    rmoore@agutah.gov           

 
US MAGNESIUM, LLC 
 Roger Swenson  roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 
NUCOR STEEL-UTAH 

Damon E. Xenopolous dex@smxblaw.com 
Jeremy R. Cook  jcook@cohnekinghorn.com 

 
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES 
 Maj. Scott L. Kirk  scott.kirk.2@us.af.mil 
 Capt. Robert J. Friedman robert.friedman.5@us.af.mil 
 
 
 
          /s/ Phillip J. Russell    
 
 
 


